Wisconsin law.
Publishedunder s35.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
41 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 327.04

Chapter NR 327
BARGE FLEETING IN NAVIGABLE WATERWAYS

NR 327.01 Purpose and policy NR 327.05 Procedure.

NR 327.02 Applicability. NR 327.06 Standards.

NR 327.03 Definitions. NR 327.07 Bamge fleeting permits.
NR 327.04 Application. NR 327.08 Enforcement.

NR 327.01 Purpose and policy. (1) Pursuant to ss. (9) “Operator’meansany person who operates admfleet
29.604(4), 30.10 (2)30.15 30.19 30.20 30.61 (6) (a)30.68(8), ing area.
30.74(2), and281.3], Stats., the department of natural resources (10) “Person”means any individual, firm, partnership, joint
promulgates this chapter regulating the practideasfe fleeting  venture joint stock companyassociation, public or private corpo
in order to protect public rights and interest in navigable wate¥aion, municipality cooperative, estate, trust, recej\etecutoy
to protect the public health, safety and welfare; to protect fish agdministrator, fiduciary and anyrepresentative appointed by
wildlife habitat; and to preserve the scenic beauty afidvégable orderof any court or otherwise acting on behalf of others.

watersof the state of \igconsin. (11) “Riparian rights” means the legal righteat assure the
(2) Itis the natural resources board policy to permit strategiwner of land abutting a stream or lake access to or use of the
cally located bage fleeting facilities on the navigable waters ofvater.
the state of Visconsin in a manner consistent with the ssatele History: Cr. Registey November1982, No. 323eff. 12-1-82.
astrustee of its navigable waters and with thisansin environ o )
mentalpolicy act. ' achieve this objective, the departmeiit NR 327.04 Application. (1) No operator may engage in
coordinateto the fullest extent practicable, the promulgation arprgefleeting activities in navigable waters of the state without
administrationof these administrative rules witHedted munici  complyingwith this chapterexcept that fleeting activities in exis
palities, the Wsconsin department of transportation, the U.Stenceon December 1, 1982 may continue without a permit until
armycorps of engineers, the U.S. coast guard, the states of Illingi§hal permitting decision is made, provided a permit application
lowa and Minnesota, and other agencies and interest groups.is filled with the department by April 1, 1983. An applicant for
History: Cr. Register November1982, No. 323ef.. 12-1-82;corrections in (1) @ bage fleeting permit for either an existing or propoaetivity

madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaRegister January 2002 No. 5&drrection  shall submit arapplication to the department on forms provided
in (1) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., St&egister April 2005 No. 592 by the department

NR 327.02 Applicability. This chapter is applicable t0apF()ﬁ)ca'zir(;r;:foIIowmg information shall be included in the
existingand future baye fleeting activities in the 1sonsinpor- (a) Proof that the applicant has riparian rights on the navigable

tions of the Mississippi river and its tributariek.regulates the use . .
of those waters for bge fleeting, including the installation of waterway at the location of the proposed fleeting area. Proof may

alei PP : ncludef imple titl I f riparian or mooring rights from
ﬁtruct]y ][Ies;t)_hy5|calslte motdlflc&a tion such as drefdglng,_%r_ldﬂc])p er%h((:e ﬁg:r;% %wr?e(eror vev’ri?te?lzse?rgissii)o% ?ron(i theogpa%angovine?
ion of fleeting equipment and maneuvering ofgesr withinthe = g
fleet. This chapter applies addition to any federal or local regu The department shall be notified by the operator of any action to

lationswhich also regulate bge fleeting. terminatea lease or yvrltten permission.
History: Cr. Register November1982, No. 323ef. 12-1-82. (b) A map extending at lea} mile up and downstream from
the proposed fleeting area showing the location of the proposed

NR 327.03 Definitions. (1) “Anchor’ means a device fleeting area by sectiortpwnship, range, and river mile and by

placedin the bed of a waterway or on the adjacent upland and u ajoridentifiable features in the immediate area such as locks and

to hold bages or other vessels in place while in the fleeting aredgMS:incorporated areas, roads, bridges, and colimgg. The -
W . mapshall indicate designated fish and wildleeas and refuges;
(2) “Barge fleeting” means the temporary storage ofgear

! existingrecreational areas; historicakcheological and cultural
and the disassembly and assembly ofgesiows. It does not g 9

includeth - £l loadi ioad sites,if known; residential housing locations; and existing -adja
:2; ‘ép‘;ﬁa‘;gﬁ?poraw mooring of line tows or loadingioloaG  cantwater or shoreland uses which, together with fleeting epera

) ) tions, would presenan unusual risk of fire, explosion, collision,
(3) “Deadman’means an anchor buriedtire upland adjacent contaminatioror other serious safety hazards. The map shall also

to a fleeting area. showthe following navigation—related features:
(4) “Department’means the W8consin department eiatural 1. Docks,

resources. 2. Landings,
(5) “Dolphins” means a closely grouped cluster of piasen 3. Harbors,

into the bed of a waterway and tied together so that the group acts;  parinas
asa unit to withstand lateral forces from vesselsther floating ' '

objects. 2 I;ikest, .
(6) “Fleetingarea” means an area delineated in a permit which _’ ?ve ments,
is used for bage fleeting. 7. Islands, o
(7) “Mooring bage” meansa bage held in place by anchors 8. Nawgatlon or warning l,'ghts'
or spuds and used to moor otherdear during their stay in the 9. Left and right channel line buoy
fleeting area. 10. Wing dams, and

(8) “Mooring cell” means aheet pile structure, usually filled ~ 11. Submeged cable and pipeline crossings.
with earth, stone, aoncrete and used to hold ges or other ves (c) A description of local land use and zoninghe vicinity
selsin place. of the proposed fleeting area.
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(d) A drawing of the proposed fleeting area which contains the (5) Bargefleeting may not be conducted in a manner which is
following: plan view anctross—sections to show existing perti detrimental to public rights in the waterway or to the publicinter
nent topographic and hydrographic features; referenced govesst. Specific public rights or components of the public interest
mentdatum plane; scale, both vertical and horizontal (not smallemy include but are ndtmited to: commercial and recreational
than1” = 400 horizontal); north arrow; current directions; flownavigation,economic development, hunting, sport or commercial
area;property lines and adjacent property owners by name afighing, swimming, and the enjoyment of natural scenic beauty
address;proposed features including dolphins, anchors, -deadNote: While the department may limit the number ofgearto be permitted in a
men,mooring bages, mooring cells and buoys, and other devicespecific bage fleeting area because of environmental and navigational concerns
mooring facility size and configuration; and maximumimber 2o e B e A e P odermine the noed for -~
andsize of bages to be moored, and routes used by any towent@leting capacity or otherwise limit the number of ¢s in a baye fleeting area nor
ing or leaving the fleeting area. thetotal number of bae fleeting areas.

(e) A list of undeveloped alternative fleeting sites considered (6) Bargefleeting areas shall be uskd the operator only for
by the applicant and the reasons vihg proposed site was pre bargefleeting.
ferredover them. (7) Designatedfleeting areas mape used for incidents of

(3) An application for renewal of an existing barfleeting navigationonly to the extent that such use does not interfere with
permitshall include a description of all changes in the informatidteeting activities. Other waterwaysers may not obstruct lar
submittedwith the previous applicatioand additional informa fleeting activities within designated fleeting areas.

tion requested by the department to act on the requestfewal. (8) Theright of entry of bages into a fleeting area may be
(4) An application may not be consideredimplete until the refusedunder the following circumstances:
appropriateenvironmental analysis is completed underNR. (a) By the operator;
150 " .
History: Cr Register November1982, No. 323ef. 12-1-82.CR 13-022 am. (b) As a condition of the permit;

(4) Register March 2014 No. 699eff. 4-1-14. (c) An order issued pursuant td36.03 Stats.; or

] ) (d) By the department, after conferring with the operatben
NR 327.05 Procedure. (1) The applicant shall provide thereis an imminent hazartb the public interest, or to public

generalinformation on forms provided by the department. health,safety or welfare.
(@) Technical information shall be initially submitted obp8 (9) Bargesmay not be moored to trees or other natural features
x 11" reproducible sheets. of an area except with the approval of the riparian propsvter

(b) Final technical information shall be submitted on full-er during an emeyency except that such mooring may be prohib

sized(24” x 36") drawings before the public notice is issuedfed by the department as a permit condition or by order to prevent
undersub.(2) or (3). unsafeconditions or bank erosion.

(2) Thedepartment shall issue a 30—day notice of the proposal(10) Fleetingactivities may not have a material advereatf
to establish a bge fleeting area and the applicahall publish the on threatened or endangered species, their habitat, or other fish
notice unders. 31.06§ Stats., unless the department proceedsdwildlife habitat.
directly to hearing undesub.(3). Notice shall go to the latonsin (11) Bargefleeting activities may not have a material adverse
departmenbf developmentthe Wsconsin department of trans effecton commercial clamming or fishing areas.
portationand to interestegarties who have specifically requested
thatthey receive notices issued under this chapter
e L s o 8 e o e SRRt (03) Fletingareasshall b estabished and operted i
notice of proposal, the department may issue the requested ner consistent with appllcable I.oc_al zoning ordinances.
mits without hearing. If a request for hearisgreceived within ~ (14) A bage fleeting permit issued hereunder may not be
the 30—day period, or if the department objects to the proposg¥ercisedintil all other necessagermits or approvals have been
bargefleeting area, the matter shall be scheduled for hearing daguedby local, state or federal agencies having jurisdiction over
noticeshall be provided under 31.06 (2) Stats. the proposed project.

History: Cr. Register November1982, No. 323eff. 12-1-82. (15) Operatorsshall notify the department of plans to discon

tinue use of the fleeting area for any period in excess of one navi

NR 327.06 Standards. The following standards apply to gationseason.
operationof fleeting areas: (16) Upon the expiration of a bge fleeting permit all struc

(1) No entity or person may engage indpafleeting without turesand devices shall be removed by the operator unless the
meetingthe requirements of BIR 327.04 (2) (apn the navigable departmentietermines some structures and devices must remain

(12) Operatoramaynot fleet more than the maximum number
of bages approved in the permit.

waterwayat the site of the fleeting area. in place to correct existing problems or to prevent futuoblems
(2) Operatorsshall utilize navigation aids and markers whiclthatcould cause environmental damage.
meetthe requirements in 8IR 5.09 (17) Operatorsshall respond to spills of hazardous substances

(3) Upstreamand downstream endsf the fleet shall be asrequired by ch. NR 158.
lighted at the inbound corngihe outbound corngand each bge Note: Chapter NR 158 has been repealed.
width between, iraddition to all external corners of the fleet, with  (18) Washingor cleaning of bajes which resultin a dis
U.S. coast guard approved white lights visible 380 a distance chargeto a waterway may not occur in fleeting areas unless-autho
of one mile. rized by and conducted in conformance with 283, Stats.where
Note: The lighting standards must be approved by the U.S. coast guard prioaPp|icab|e.
beingin effect in Wisconsin. The standards have been submitted to the coast guard . . .
for their approval. Until such time as that approval is obtained, U.S. coast guard stan (19) Bargefleeting permits may not be transferred without

dardsset forth in Annex VPilot Rules33 CFR Part 88.1() (2) remain in déctin  written notice to the department.

Wisconsin. After approval of the above standards is obtained, this note will be . . .
deleted. (20) Operatorsshall at all times operate the fleeting area in a

(4) Bargefleeting areasnay not be established or operated igafemanner
a manner which materiallpbstructs navigation or reduces the (21) Operatorsshall notify thedepartment of the name, eur
effectiveflood flow capacity of a stream. rentaddress, and day and night telephone numbers of the person
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directly responsible for supervising the fleetiagea who is to be years from théssuance of the permit shall render the permit null
notified in case of emegency. andvoid unless extended by the department. Failure by an-opera
(22) Barge fleeting shall be conducted in a manner whicker to substantially exercise the rights granted in a permit issued
minimizesbank erosion attributable to the fleeting operation. underthis chapter for any period of 2 consecutive years shall
History: Cr. RegisterNovember1982, No. 323ef. 12-1-82.; correction in (18) Createa rebuttable presumption tithe operator intends to aban
madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaRegister January 2002 No. 553 don and forfeit the permit and shall be cause for a review of the
bargefleeting permit by the department.
NR 327.07 Barge fleeting permits. (1) A bage fleeting (6) A permit shall remaiin force during the processing of an
permit shall be requiredo authorize bae fleeting activities applicationfor renewal, including angippeals process, provided
underand consistent with s80.1Q 30.12 30.15 30.19 30.2Q  thatthe application for renewal was made prior to the expiration

(2) Facilities in existence on December 1, 1982 shall be perNote: See s227.5] Stats.
mitted if they substantially comply with the provisions o\ (7) Thedepartment retains jurisdiction to modédypermit as

327.06 If the department refuses to permit such a facitishall appropriateto protect public rights and interest in navigable
notify the operator of such refusal and the reasons thereof. Tetersafter notice and opportunity for hearing.
departmenshall hold a hearing the operator requests a hearing History: Cr.Register November1982, No. 323ef. 12-1-82; renum. (5) and (6)
within 30 days of such refusalf a request for hearing is made,° € (6) and (7). c(5), Registey January1983, No. 325eff. 2-1-83.

the department must establish that the sitéacility does not sub NR 327.08 Enforcement. (1) Operators shall notify the
stantiallycomply with the provisions of &R 327.06 departmentvithin 5 days after the arrival of the first parinto the

(3) Theissuance or renewal of a barfleeting permit shall be fleetingareaand within 5 days after the departure of the lagiéar
conditionedon the operation of the fleeting area in compliancgom the fleeting area each yeartbat the department may inspect
with statutory standards and this chapter thefleeting area for conformance with permit conditions.

(4) Theinitial baige fleeting permit issued to an operatball (2) Any agent or employee of the department shall at all times
bevalid for a period naess than 5 years nor greater than 10 yeatse given reasonable access to any and all parts of any fleeting area.
If no proceeding for revocation or violation of the permit has be&wery reasonable &rt shall be made to notify the operatar
initiated during the term of the permit and there are no otheperator'sagent in advance.
changedor previously unknown circumstances, includemy (3) Violations of this chapter may be prosecuted by the depart
ronmentalconsiderations, the pernsiall, after notice and oppor mentunder ss23.5Q 23.79 30.03 and30.68 (2)and(7), Stats.
tunity for hearing, be renewed for succeeding periods of up 10 10(4) The department, after investigation and notice under s.
years. 30.03 Stats., may revoke bage fleeting permit for failure to

(5) Failureby an operator to substantially exerciserigats  comply with permit conditions.
grantedin a permit issued under this chapter within a period of 2History: Cr. Register November1982, No. 323ef. 12-1-82.
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